AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 16 July 2024

Case Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision
A01 [AFC Champions League 2023/24 |Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Medical Rooms at Stadiums The Defendant failed to fully equip the medical room(s) |1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating VVC
(Knock-out Stage) Article 71, AFC Competition with the necessary equipment Article 71.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 20240716DCO1
Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Sepahan SC Operations Manual
(IRN) on 22 February 2024 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision
may be met with more severe punishment.
A02 [AFC Champions League 2023/24 |Sepahan SC (IRN) Official Countdown 1) The Defendant’s representative(s) delayed coming out |1. Sepahan SC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VVC
(Knock-out Stage) Sepahan SC Article 2, AFC Competition of their team dressing room and caused a delay to the Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 20240716DC02

(IRN) vs. Hilal SFC (KSA) on 15
February 2024

Operations Manual

Liability for spectator conduct
Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code

Organisation of Matches
Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code

commencement of the first period of the Match by one
(1) minute and thirty (30) seconds.

2) The Defendant’s spectators:

threw approximately twelve (12) missiles (i.e.
approximately five (5) water bottle(s) and seven (7) paper
rolls) onto the field of play and/or the areas surrounding
the field of play, let off approximately twenty-six (26)
incendiary devices (i.e. smoke flares, firecrackers and fire
flares) and got into a fight amongst themselves.

3) The Defendant as the host club of the Match failed to
fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and implement
existing safety rules and take every safety precaution
demanded by circumstances before and during the
match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was maintained
in the stadium and its immediate surroundings.

2. Sepahan SC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD71,000/- for violating
Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Sepahan SC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating
Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The total fine of USD82,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. Sepahan SC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions
may be met with more severe punishment.




A03 [AFC Champions League 2023/24 |Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Team Official Delegation 1) Four (4) individuals affiliated to the Defendant entered [ 1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating VVC
(Knock-out Stage) Al Hilal SFC Article 22, AFC Champions League |the Field of Play and/or Controlled Access Area without [Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League 2023/24 Competition 20240716DC03
(KSA) vs. Sepahan SC (IRN) on 22 2023/24 Competition Regulations |being in physical possession of the necessary Regulations.

February 2024 Accreditation Cards.
Liability for spectator conduct 2. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating
Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 2) The Defendant was the home club of the Match, Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
Ethics Code spectator(s) threw approximately three (3) missiles (i.e.
water bottles) onto the field of play and/or the areas 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating
Organisation of Matches surrounding the field of play. Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 4. The total fine of USD16,750/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
recidivism period). date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i)
comply with and implement existing safety rules and take|5. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances may be met with more severe punishment.
before and during the match; and (ii) ensure that law and
order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate
surroundings.
(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period).

A04 [AFC Champions League 2023/24 |Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Flash Interviews The Defendant failed to participate in a flash interview |1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari VVC
(Knock-out Stage) player, Mr. Salem Article 38, AFC Champions League |after being requested by the AFC. (AFC/63458/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating 202407 16DC0O4
Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ain FC ~ [Mohammed S 2023/24 Regulations Article 38 of the AFC Champions League 2023/24 Regulations.

(UAE) on 23 April 2024 Aldawsari
(AFC/63458/KSA) 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari
(AFC/63458/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.

A05 [AFC Champions League 2023/24 |Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Participating Clubs and Member  |The Defendant’s player, Mr. Salem Mohammed S 1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating wC

(Knock-out Stage) Al Hilal SFC Associations Aldawsari (AFC/63458/KSA) failed to participate in a flash|Article 3.3.9 (read together with Article 38) of the AFC Champions League 20240716DCO5

(KSA) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 23
April 2024

Article 3, AFC Champions League
2023/24 Regulations

Flash Interviews
Article 38, AFC Champions League
2023/24 Regulations

interview.

2023/24 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is

communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision
may be met with more severe punishment.




A06 [AFC Champions League 2023/24 |Al Nassr (KSA) Participating Clubs and Member  |The Defendant failed to ensure that all its participating [1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article VWC
(Knock-out Stage) Al Nassr (KSA) Associations players pass through the mixed zone on their way from |3.3.9 (read together with Article 36) of the AFC Champions League 2023/24 | 20240716DC06
vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 11 March Article 3, AFC Champions League |their team dressing room to their bus after the Match. Competition Regulations.

2024 2023/24 Regulations
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is
Mixed Zone communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
Article 36, AFC Champions League
2023/24 Regulations 3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.

A07 |AFC Champions League 2023/24 |Al Ain FC (UAE) Liability for spectator conduct 1) The Defendant’s spectators threw at least one (1) 1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,000/- for violating wC

(Knock-out Stage) Al Ain FC Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and missile (i.e. water bottle) from the stands at around the [Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 20240716DC0O7

(UAE) vs. Yokohama F. Marinos
(JPN) on 25 May 2024

Ethics Code

Public Passageways
Article 35, AFC Safety and Security
Regulations (Edition 2021)

Team Official Delegation
Article 22, AFC Champions League
2023/24 Competition Regulations

Organisation of Matches
Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code

45+5th minute of the Match, threw at least three (3)
missiles (i.e. water bottles) from the stands after the final
whistle of the Match and let off incendiary device(s) (i.e.
at least one (1) flare) at around the 90+6th minute of the
Match.

2) The Defendant failed to ensure that all public
passageways, corridors, stairs, doors, gates and
emergency exit routes were kept free of any obstructions,
which could impede the free movement and safety of
spectators and, as a result, there were spectators standing
on the stairs and/or emergency exit routes during the
Match.

3) Numerous individuals affiliated to the Defendant
entered the Field of Play and Controlled Access Area(s)
after the final whistle despite the fact that they were not
in physical possession of the necessary Accreditation
Cards.

4) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to (i)
comply with and implement existing safety rules and take
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances
before, during and after the match; and (ii) ensure that
law and order was maintained in the stadium and its
immediate surroundings.

2. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating
Article 35 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.

3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating
Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League 2023/24 Competition
Regulations.

4. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,000/- for violating
Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. The total fine of USD30,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions
may be met with more severe punishment.




A08

AFC Champions League 2023/24
(Knock-out Stage) Al Nassr (KSA)
vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 11 March
2024

Al Nassr (KSA)

Liability for spectator conduct
Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code

Organisation of Matches
Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code

1) The Defendant’s spectators threw missile(s) (at least
one (1) pocket lighter) towards the visiting club player(s)
(onto the field of play and/or the areas surrounding the
field of play) at around the 45 +1th minute of the Match,
threw missiles (at least sixteen (16) water bottles) towards
the visiting club player(s) (onto the field of play and/or
the areas surrounding the field of play) at around the
103rd minute of the Match, threw missile(s) (at least one
(1) water bottle) towards the visiting club players (onto
the field of play and/or the areas surrounding the field of
play) at around the 113th minute of the Match and
threw missiles (at least twenty-five (25) flag sticks/poles)
towards the visiting club player(s) immediately after the
Match (onto the field of play and/or the areas
surrounding the field of play).

2) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations to (i) take
every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances
during/after the Match; and (ii) ensure that law and order
was maintained in the stadium and its immediate
surroundings.

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating
Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article
64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD30,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may
be met with more severe punishment.

VWWC
20240716DC08

A09

AFC Champions League 2023/24
(Knock-out Stage)

Al Ain FC (UAE) vs Al Hilal SFC
(KSA) on 17 April 2024

Al Ain FC (UAE)

Liability for spectator conduct
Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code

Organisation of Matches
Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code

1) The Defendant’s spectator(s) let off incendiary device(s)
(at least one (1) flare) at around the 57th minute of
the Match.

2) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i)
comply with and implement existing safety rules and take
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances
before and during the match; and (ii) ensure that law and
order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate
surroundings.

1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating
Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating
Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD10,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions
may be met with more severe punishment.

WWC
202407 16DC09




A10 |International friendly match DC |Saudi Arabian Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article [ 1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- VWC
United (USA) vs. Al Hilal SC (SUD) [Football Federation [for Tier 2 International Matches |11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC10
on 6 February 2024 and Tier 2 International International Matches. Matches.

Competitions
(This is the twenty-first violation of the Defendant in the |2. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/-
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations recidivism period for Article 11 and the sixth violation of |for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Governing International Matches: [the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 13.2). |Matches.
Reporting
3. The total fine of USD2,625/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary
and Ethics Code.
4. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

A11 [International friendly match Saudi Arabian Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article [ 1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- VVC
Riyadh FC (KSA) vs. Al Hilal SC Football Federation [for Tier 2 International Matches 11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |[for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC11
(SUD) on 10 February 2024 and Tier 2 International International Matches. Matches.

Competitions
(This is the twenty-first violation of the Defendant in the |2. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/-
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations recidivism period for Article 11 and the sixth violation of |for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Governing International Matches: [the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 13.2). |Matches.
Reporting
3. The total fine of USD3,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary
and Ethics Code.
4. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

A12 [International friendly match Al Saudi Arabian Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- VVC

Ahly SC (EGYPT) vs. Zamalek Football Federation |Governing International Matches: |[13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC12

(EGYPT) on 8 March 2024

Reporting

Matches.

(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period).

Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.

3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.




A13 |International friendly match Al DC|Saudi Arabian Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article [ 1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- VWC
United (USA) vs. Al Ettifaq FC Football Federation [for Tier 2 International Matches |11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing [for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC13
(KSA) on 9 February 2024 and Tier 2 International International Matches. Matches.

Competitions
(This is the twenty-first violation of the Defendant in the |2. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/-
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations recidivism period for Article 11 and the sixth violation of |for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Governing International Matches: [the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 13.2). |Matches.
Reporting
3. The total fine of USD2,625/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary
and Ethics Code.
4. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

A14 |International friendly match Al Saudi Arabian Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- WC
Shabab Club (KSA) vs. AS Roma |Football Federation |Governing International Matches: |13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC14
(ITALY) on 24 January 2024 Reporting Matches. Matches.

(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
recidivism period). communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A15 |International friendly match Al Saudi Arabian Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- WWC
Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Alahli (BHR) on|Football Federation [Governing International Matches: |13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC15
24 January 2024 Reporting Matches. Matches.

(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
recidivism period). communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A16 [International friendly match Al Saudi Arabian Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- VVC

Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Inter Miami CF [Football Federation [Governing International Matches: |[13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC16

(USA) on 29 January 2024

Reporting

Matches.

(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period).

Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.

3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.




A17 |International friendly match Al Saudi Arabian Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- VWC
Nassr FC (KSA) vs. Inter Miami CF [Football Federation [Governing International Matches: |13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC17
(USA) on 1 February 2024 Reporting Matches. Matches.
(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
recidivism period). communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A18 |International friendly match Korea|Korea Football Art 11.19 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article [1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for WC
U23 National Team vs. Arka Association for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC18
Gdynia on 3 February 2024 and Tier 2 International Matches. Matches.
Competitions
(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
recidivism period). communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A19 [International friendly match Korea|Korea Football Art 11.19 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article [1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for VVC
U23 National Team vs. Miedz Association for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC19
Legnica on 31 January 2024 and Tier 2 International Matches. Matches.
Competitions
(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
recidivism period). communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A20 |International friendly match Korea|Korea Football Art 11.19 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article [1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for WC
U23 National Team vs. FK Andijan|Association for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC20

on 27 January 2024

and Tier 2 International
Competitions

Matches.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period).

Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.

3. Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.




A21 |International friendly matches Tajikistan Football Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Tajikistan Football Federation is given a waring for violating Article 13.2 VWC
Tajikistan U23 vs. Vietham U23  [Federation Governing International Matches: [13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC21
on 20 & 23 March 2024 Reporting Matches.

2. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A22 |International friendly matches Tajikistan Football Art 11.19 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Tajikistan Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article WWC
Tajikistan U16 vs. Russia U15 on [Federation for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC22
23 & 25 March 2024 and Tier 2 International Matches.

Competitions 2. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A23 |International friendly matches Football Association [Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- for W(C
Malaysia U23 vs. India U23 on 22-{of Malaysia Governing International Matches: [13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC23
25 March 2024 Reporting Matches. Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A24 |International friendly matches Football Association [Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- WWC
Johor Darul Ta’zim FC vs. of Malaysia for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC24
Chonburi FC on 19 & 22 March and Tier 2 International Matches. Matches.

2024 Competitions
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A25 |International friendly match Jordan Football Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article [1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for VWC
Jordan U-20 National Team vs.  [Association for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC25

Syria U-20 National Team on 19
March 2024

and Tier 2 International
Competitions

Matches.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period).

Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.

3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.




A26 |International friendly matches Kuwait Football Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article [ 1. Kuwait Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.11 VWC
Kuwait Football U19 vs. Oman Association for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC26
Football U19 on 23 - 25 March and Tier 2 International International Matches.

2024 Competitions 2. Kuwait Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 13.2
of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches: 3. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these
Reporting provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

A27 [International competition Qatar Football Art 11.17 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article [ 1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for WC
EQUALITY CUP 2024 on 1-13 Association for Tier 2 International Matches 11.17 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing [violating Article 11.17 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC27
February 2024 and Tier 2 International International Matches. Matches.

Competitions

(This is the thirteenth violation of the Defendant in the |2. Qatar Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of

Art 13.2 AFC Regulations recidivism period for Article 11). the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

Governing International Matches:

Reporting 3. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 30 days from
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these
provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

A28 |International friendly match Qatar [Qatar Football Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Qatar Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of WC
U23 NT vs. Uzbekistan U23 NT on|Association Governing International Matches: [13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC28
23 March 2024 Reporting Matches.

2. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A29 |International friendly matches Uzbekistan Football |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for WC
Uzbekistan vs. Mali on 7 & 10 Association Governing International Matches: [13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC29

June 2024

Reporting

Matches.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period).

Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.

3. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.




A30 |International friendly match US |Korea Football Art 11.19 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article [1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for VWC
U20 Women'’s National Team vs. [Association for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC30
Korea U20 Women'’s National and Tier 2 International Matches. Matches.

Team on 31 May 2024 Competitions
(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
recidivism period). communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A31 |International friendly match US |Korea Football Art 11.19 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article [1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for VWC
U20 Women’s National Team vs. [Association for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC31
Korea U20 Women'’s National and Tier 2 International Matches. Matches.

Team on 3 June 2024 Competitions
(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is
recidivism period). communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code.
3. Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

A32 |International friendly matches Football Association [Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article | 1. Football Association of Brunei Darussalam is given a warning for WC
DPMM FC (BRU) vs. Guangxi of Brunei Darussalam |for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC32
Pingguo Haliao Guojing FC and Tier 2 International International Matches. Matches.

(CHN) on 20 & 21 April 2024 Competitions
2. Football Association of Brunei Darussalam is given a warning for
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Governing International Matches: Matches.
Reporting
3. Football Association of Brunei Darussalam is informed that a repeat
violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

A33 |International friendly matches Football Association |[Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article [ 1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- VWC
(i) Selangor FC (MAS) vs. Black of Malaysia for Tier 2 International Matches  [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 20240716DC33
Steel FC (IDN) and Tier 2 International International Matches. Matches.

(i) Black Steel FC (IDN) vs. Black Competitions

Pearl United (IDN) (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 2. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for

(iii) Selangor FC (MAS) vs. Black Art 13.2 AFC Regulations recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation [violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International

Pearl United (IDN) Governing International Matches: |of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article Matches.

on 8 - 10 May 2024 Reporting 13.2).
3. The total fine of USD1,875/- shall be settled within 30 days from the
date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of
these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

A34 |International friendly match AC  |Football Australia Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Football Australia is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC VWWC
Milan vs. AS Roma on 31 May Governing International Matches: [13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC34

2024

Reporting

Matches.

2. Football Australia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision
may be met with more severe punishment..




A35 |International friendly match Football Australia Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Football Australia is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC VWC
Arsenal Women FC (ENG) vs. A- Governing International Matches: [13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC35
League Women All Stars (AUS) on Reporting Matches.

24 May 2024 2. Football Australia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision
may be met with more severe punishment.

A36 |International friendly matches Football Australia Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article | 1. Football Australia is given a warning for violating Article 11.15 of the WWC
(i) Tottenham Hotspur FC (M) vs. for Tier 2 International Matches 11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC36
Newcastle United FC (M) and Tier 2 International International Matches.

(ii) Newcastle United FC (M) vs. A- Competitions 2. Football Australia is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC
League Men All Stars on 22 & 24 Regulations Governing International Matches.
May 2024 Art 13.2 AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches: 3. Football Australia is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions
Reporting may be met with more severe punishment.

A37 |International Competition Football Association [Art 13.2 AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. Football Association of Indonesia is given a warming for violating Article WC

RCT1 Premium Sports 2024 on 30 |of Indonesia Governing International Matches: [13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 20240716DC37

May 2024 & 2 June 2024

Reporting

Matches.

2. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of
this provision may be met with more severe punishment.




